
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

will meet on 

 
TUESDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm 

 
by 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA (CHAIRMAN), DAVID HILTON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), PHIL HASELER, JOHN BOWDEN, GERRY CLARK, DAVID CANNON, 
JOHN BALDWIN, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, JON DAVEY AND GEOFF HILL  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, GARY MUIR, 
JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, DONNA STIMSON, CLIVE BASKERVILLE, 
SIMON BOND, DEL CAMPO, NEIL KNOWLES AND HELEN TAYLOR 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 12 April 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

3 - 4 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST LICENSING PANEL 
 
To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020. 

  

5 - 10 
 

4.   MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 
ORDER SUB COMMITTEE 
 
To agree the minutes of the sub-committee held on 7th and 29th January 2021. 

  

11 - 26 
 

5.   STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - FIVE YEAR REVIEW 
 
To consider the report. 

  

27 - 56 
 

6.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The dates of future meetings are: 
 
6 July 2021 
12 October 2021 
1 February 2022 
19 April 2022 

  

 
 

 
 
 



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of th
[...]
the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra (Chairman), David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Gerry Clark, David Cannon, Phil Haseler, John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, 
Karen Davies, Jon Davey and Geoff Hill 
 
Also in attendance: Public Speakers: Mr Yasir, Mr Sabir and Mr Pazir 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, Greg Nelson and David Scott 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the last meeting be approved. This was 
proposed by Councillor Haseler and seconded by Councillor Cannon. 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER SUB  
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the last Licensing and Public Space 
Protection Order Sub Committee were an accurate record. This was proposed by 
Councillor Brar and seconded by Councillor Haseler. 

 
ADOPTING STATUTORY TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS  
 
Greg Nelson, Trading Standards & Licensing Manager, introduced the report. The Panel were 
being asked to agree the recommendations set out in the re
[...]
made a reduction of £40 to their Hackney fees this year 
and had extended the age of the vehicles for a twelve month period. Greg Nelson confirmed 
that he would be happy to discuss this with senior colleagues and councillors. Greg Nelson 
responded to Mr Yasin on the point of the English language policy and accepted that many 
drivers had been driving for many years and appreciated that their written English was not 
great. Greg Nelson made it clear that this would only be raised where an officer had cause to 
believe that an existing drivers English was a problem and was not enabling them to do their 
job properly would they seek the driver to do some English testing. The main point was to 
keep the residents safe. There were no intentions to start testing existing drivers. 
 
Councillor Cannon proposed the motion as recommended in the report. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hilton. 
 
Councillor Cannon reminded all that the role of the Panel was as a taxi regulator and the first 
priority had to be the safety of the residents and passengers using the taxis that were 
operating in the borough. The recommendations in the report were mandatory from 
government with the only caveat saying that except there were exceptional circumstances for 
them not to be implemented. Councillor Cannon highlighted that he would have been 
surprised if any Member felt that the recommendations were unsuitable to keep the residents 
safe. Two of the recommendations were not mandatory and the Officer had highlighted these, 
first being the English language provision and the second being the CCTV, and to speak with 
the trade and get their views on this as there would be impacts, financial and GDPR on them. 
However, the main reason was to protect the public and for the drivers to protect the public, 
which they did a very good job of. The drivers provided a safe, secure transport service for the 
residents and the Panel needed to ensure that this continued. All the recommendations 

6

[...]
efore making a decision. 
 
Councillor Hill pointed out that all agreed with the recommendations but felt it necessary to 
carry out the consultation first before making the decisions. 
 
Councillor Davey appreciated the amendment of carrying out the consultation first. Councillor 
Davey commented on the entire decision making process. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

Councillor Baldwin's Amendment (Amendment) 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against 

Councillor David Hilton Against 

Councillor John Bowden Against 

Councillor Gerry Clark Against 

Councillor David Cannon Against 

Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Karen Davies For 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Rejected 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment fell. 
 
Members returned to debating the substantive motion. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

Recommendations in the report (Motion) 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Baldwin Abstain 

Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain 

Councillor Karen Davies Abstain 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

9



Carried 

 
The motion was passed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations in the report were agreed. 
  

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be 2 February 2021. 
 
If an additional meeting was required after the consultation, the clerk would be advised by 
Licensing and would arrange. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

10



LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Karen Davies and David Hilton 

 
Also in attendance: Mr Anil Kumar (Applicant), Mr Phillip Bicknell (Business Advisor 
for Applicant), Ms Susan Tunnacliffe (In support), Mr Jernail Gill, Ms Emma Brooks, 
Ms Julie Cracknell and Mr Andrew Toll (Objectors) 
 
Officers: David Cook, Craig Hawkings, Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek and Michael 
McNaugton 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  That the Chairman for the Panel was proposed and 
seconded to be Councillor David Cannon.  This was proposed by Councillor Hilton and 
seconded by Councillor Davies. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bowden and Councillor Hilton was 
substituting. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Cannon and Hilton declared a personal interest as they both knew Mr Phillip 
Bicknell as he was previously a borough councillor. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the last LPSPOSC held on 15 October 
2020 to be noted to be a true record.  

 
PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Clerk went through the procedures for the Sub Committee. 

 
CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER  
THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The reporting officer, Craig Hawkings, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced and 
went through the report. 
 
This meeting of a Licensing Sub-Committee was convened to hear an application for a 
new premise located within the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead. In line with 
Licensing Act 2003 S18 (3)(a) when relevant representations are made against an 
application, a hearing must be held to consider them. A relevant representation made 
against an application for a new premises licence must relate to at least one of the 
four licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. These are ‘The Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, and ‘The 
Protection of Children from Harm’.  

Public Document Pack

11

Agenda Item 4



 
The purpose of this hearing was for the Sub-Committee to hear the application, 
receive written and oral 
[...]
noise being transmitted into neighbouring 
properties and the vicinity.  

 Opening hours to be from 10.30am until 12am midnight with no extension - To 
prevent public nuisance. 

 DPS or nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to the 
standard where the nominated person is able to download any potential 
evidence required by Thames Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons 
as defined by Sections 13 & 69 Licensing Act 2003 – to satisfy the licensing 
objective Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 

 DPS or nominated person is responsible in supplying the necessary media 
(discs, data stick) containing any downloaded content - to satisfy the licensing 
objective Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 

 To develop a management plan, in place in conjunction with Environmental 
Health to prevent public nuisance. 

 To develop a management plan, in place in conjunction with Environmental 
Health to prevent public nuisance. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the written submissions provided by the applicant, 
Officers of the Council and Objectors. The Panel also heard oral evidence provided 
from the following: 
 

 Craig Hawkings (Reporting Officer, RBWM) 
 Yourself (Applicant) 
 Mr Phillip Bicknell (Applicant business advisor) 
 Mr Michael McNaughton (Environmental Health, RBWM) 
 Mr Jernail Gill (Objector) 
 Ms Emma Brooks (Objector) 
 Ms Julie Cracknell (Objector) 
 Mr Andrew Toll (Objector) 
 Ms Susan Tunnacliffe (Supporter) 

 
In making their decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to national guidance and 
the Council’s own Licensing Policy and to its duty to promote the four licensing 
objectives.  
 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 5.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank

20



LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 29 JANUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden, Gerry Clark and Geoff Hill 

Also in attendance: Councillors Mandy Brar, David Cannon, Samantha Rayner and 
Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Michael McNaughton, Craig Hawkings, Shilpa Manek and 
Rachel Lucas 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Mark Beeley, Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and explained that a 
Chairman would need to be appointed for the meeting. 
 
A motion for Councillor Hill to be Chairman was put forward, which was proposed by 
Councillor Bowden and seconded by Councillor Clark. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Hill be appointed as Chairman of the 
Licencing Panel Sub Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bowden declared a personal interest because he had met the applicant, along with 
Councillors Rayner and Shelim, at the venue. At the time, Councillor Bowden disclosed that 
he was a member of one of RBWMs Planning Panels and that he was visiting as an observer. 
Furthermore, Councillor Bowden represented the ward which this application was located but 
would be coming to the Sub Committee with an open mind. 

 
PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Sub Committee and those present noted the meeting procedures. 

 
CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The reporting officer, Craig Hawkings, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced and went 
through the report. 
 
This meeting of a Licensing Sub-Committee was convened to hear an application for a new 
premise licence located within the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead. In line with 
Licensing Act 2003 S18 (3)(a), when relevant representations are made against an 
application, a hearing must be held to consider them. A relevant representation made against 
an application for a new premises licence must relate to at least one of the four licensing 
objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. These are ‘The Prevention of Cri
[...]
at he had expressed everything he wished to say. 
 
Craig Hawkings, Reporting Officer, summarised the four licensing objectives and reminded the 
Panel of the four options that they could choose for this application. 
 
 
 
Decision 
 
After careful consideration of all the evidence, the Sub-Committee decided to allow the 
application with the following conditions: 
 

 Digital CCTV monitoring system to be installed and maintained to Thames Valley 
Police standard. Recording to be kept securely for 31 days and made available to 
Thames Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons as defined by Sections 13 & 
69 Licensing Act 2003 upon request. 

 DPS or nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to the 
standard where the nominated person is able to download any potential evidence 
required by Thames Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons as defined by 
Sections 13 & 69 Licensing Act 2003. 

 DPS or nominated person is responsible in supplying the necessary media (discs, data 
stick) containing any downloaded content. 

 DPS or nominated person to attend the Local Pub watch scheme. 

 Appropriate barriers to be used to ensure the seating area is enclosed and controlled. 

 12 customers to be seated at the bar area. 

 Sale of Alcohol to be 10.00pm with the premises to be closed at 11.00pm. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written submissions provided by the applicant, Officers of 
the Council and Objectors. The Panel also heard oral evidence provided from the following: 
 

 Craig Hawkings (Reporting Officer, RBWM) 

 Mr Graham Lumley (Applicant) 

 Mr Michael McNaughton (Environmental Health, RBWM) 
 
 
In making their decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to national guidance and the 
Council’s own Licensing Policy and to its duty to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 
25



 
The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 3.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

26



 

Report Title: Statement of Licensing Policy – Five Year 
Review 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No – Part 1 

Lead Member: Councillor D Cannon, Lead Member for Public 
Protection and Parking  

Meeting and Date: Licensing Panel 20 April 2021 
 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and 
Commissioning 
Tracy Hendren, Head of Housing, 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
RBWM is a licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003. This Act requires 
that, every five years, licensing authorities prepare and publish a statement of 
its licensing policy. 
  
This report presents and seeks the endorsement by the Licensing Panel of the 
RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 2021 – 2026, and the Panel’s 
recommendation to Full Council that this new policy be adopted. 
The new policy may be considered as interim in nature for the reasons set out 
in the report 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Licensing Panel notes the report and: 
 

i. Recommends to Full Council that the RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 
2021 - 2026 be adopted (noting the interim nature of the Policy as set out 
in paragraphs 2.8 - 2.10) 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 

The Licensing Panel recommends to 
Full Council that the RBWM Licensing 
Policy Statement 2021 - 2026 be 
adopted  
 
This is the recommended option 

RBWM would comply with its 
statutory requirements  

The Licensing Panel does not 
recommend to Full Council that the 
RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 2021 
- 2026 be adopted 

RBWM would not comply with its 
statutory requirements 

 

 

27

Agenda Item 5



2.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of its licensing policy at least every five years. Such a policy 
must be published before the authority carries out any functi
[...]
 possible during or immediately after a period of sustained 
lockdown. 

 
2.7 Taking all of this into account, a number of licensing authorities approached the 

Home Office in August 2020 to ask for an extension of 18 months to 2 years 
before having to publish a new licensing policy (the Secretary of State has the 
power to make regulations under the 2003 Act about the determination and 
revision of policies). Unfortunately this did not have any effect so the 
requirement to renew our policy appears to be still in place. 

 
2.8 That being the case, and under the circumstances set out above, the RBWM 

Licensing Policy Statement 2021 – 2026 that has been prepared and is hereby 
presented to the Licensing Panel has not been fully consulted on, as required, 
and so, with the agreement of the Panel, this may be considered as an interim 
policy until such times as a full consultation can take place. 

 

28

https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2020-04/licensing_policy_statement.pdf
https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2020-04/licensing_policy_statement.pdf


2.9 This approach will ensure that a policy is in place to allow licensing functions to 
continue, with guidance being provided for all involved in this field.   

 
2.10 This approach, and the new policy that has been drafted, has been agreed with 

Thames Valley Police, RBFR and Public Health. 
 

2.11 This means that there are no radical changes from the previous policy, and the 
changes that have been made are largely presentational. 

 
2.12 As and when the full effects of COVID on the licenced trade in RBWM can be 

determined and the local licensing environment can be properly assessed, a full 
consultation with the trade will be possible. Once that is carried out, if needs be, 
an amended policy can be brought back to a future Licensing Panel for 
endorsement (the 2003 Act does allow for licensing authorities to review and 
revise their policies outside of the five yearly cycle). 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

Table 2: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

RBWM will 
comply with 
statutory 
requirements, 
and provide 
guidance to 
service users  

Prior to 
date of 
adoption 
of this 
Policy 

From 
date of 
adoption 
of this 
Policy 

n/a n/a Date of 
Full 
Council  

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

4.1 None  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of its licensing policy at least every five years. Failure to do 
so would mean RBWM is failing in its statutory duty.  

6. RISK MANAGEMENT  

6.1 There are several risks identified 

Table 3: Impact of risk and mitigation 

Risk Level of 
uncontrolled 
risk 

Controls Level of 
controlled 
risk 

Censure of RBWM 
and reputational 
damage for failure 

High Clear policy in place Low 

29



to comply with 
statutory obligation 

Lack of information 
and guidance for 
those subject to 
the Licensing Act 
2003 

Medium Clear policy in place Low 

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

7.1 An EQIA screening assessment has been completed and a full assessment is 
not required. See https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-03/2021-
eqia-rbwm-statement-of-licensing-2021-2026.pdf  

 
7.2 Climate change/sustainability. There are no potential impacts of the 

recommendations in relation to climate change/sustainability 
 
7.3 Data Protection/GDPR. Under the policy presented in this report, any personal 

data that is not already being processed under RBWM/Licensing data 
protection/GDPR procedures and protections will be subject to those same 
procedures and protections. 

8. CONSULTATION 

8.1 As set out in paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5, a full statutory consultation has not been 
possible. However, Thames Valley Police, RBFR and Public Health have 
given their agreement to the approach taken to the production of the new 
policy. 

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

9.1 If Members agree to the changes set out in this report it will be taken to Full 
Council at the earliest opportunity. 

10. APPENDICES  

10.1 This report is supported by 1 appendix: 

 Appendix A - The RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 2021 – 2026  

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

11.1 None 

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of consultee  Post held Date 
sent 

Commented 
& returned  

Cllr Cannon Lead Member for Public 
Protection and Parking 

01/04/2021 09/04/2021 

30

https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-03/2021-eqia-rbwm-statement-of-licensing-2021-2026.pdf
https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-03/2021-eqia-rbwm-statement-of-licensing-2021-2026.pdf


Name of consultee  Post held Date 
sent 

Commented 
& returned  

Cllr Bhangra Chair of the Licensing Panel 
 

01/04/2021 09/04/2021 

Hilary Hall Director of Adults, Health and 
Housing 

25/03/2021 26/03/2021 

Tracy Hendren Head of Housing, Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards 

25/03/2021 26/03/2021 

REPORT HISTORY  
 

Decision type:  
Licensing Panel Decision  
 

Urgency item? 
No  

To Follow item?  
No 

 
Report Author: Greg Nelson, Trading Standards & Licensing Manager         
                        07970 776526 
 

 
 

31



1 
 

  

 

 

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

Statement of Licensing Policy  

2021 - 2026 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

32



2 
 

CONTENTS 

 

Page Section Heading 

3 1 
 

Introduction 

3 2        Licensing Objectives and other key aims and 
purposes 

4 3  
 

The Royal Borough 

5 4  
 

Principles 

6 5  
 

Conditions 

6 6  
 

Key Strategies for 2021 - 2026 

8 7  Promoting the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder 

9 8  
 

Promoting Public Safety 

10 9  
 

Promoting the Prevention of Public Nuisance 

10 10 Promoting the Prevention of Children from 
Harm 

11 11 
 

Consumption of Alcohol in Public Places 

11 12 
 

Enforcement 

12 13 
 

Film Exhibition 

12 14 
 

Retail Radio Scheme 

12 15 
 

Pub Watch 

13 Annex 1 
 


[...]
ion of late night refreshment 

 

2.2 The four licensing objectives covered by this policy, as set out in the Licensing 

Act 2003, are: 

34



4 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 

 

2.3 These four objectives are of equal importance. There are no other statutory 

licensing objectives so the promotion of these four objectives is a paramount 

consideration at all times. 

 

2.4 This Statement of Policy reflects the guidance issued by the Home Office 

under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (version published April 2018).  

 

2.5 Paragraph 1.5 of the section 182 guidance states that licensing legislation 

supports a number of key aims and purposes. These are vitally important and 

should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work. These 

include: 

 Protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour 

and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licenced premises. 

 

 Giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to 

effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action 

against those premises that are causing the problems. 

 

 Recognising the important role which pubs and other licenced premises 

play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on 

business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises. 

 

 Providing regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of 

local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce 

decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local 

area. 

 

 Encourage greater community involvement in licensing decisions and 

giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding licensing 

decisions that may affect them. 

 

3. The Royal Borough 

3.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead currently has over 700 

licenced premises including Winds
[...]
f 
premises licence 

If a police objection is 
made 

All other cases 

Applications for Interim 
Authorities 

If a police objection is 
made 

All other cases 

Application to review 
premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

All cases  

Decision on whether 
complaint is irrelevant, 
frivolous, vexatious etc. 

 All cases 

Decision to object when 
Local Authority is a 
consultee and not the 
relevant authority 
considering the application  

All cases  

Determination of a police 
objection to a Temporary 
Event Notice  

All cases  

Applications for minor 
variations 

 All cases 

Delegation of authority in 
relation to powers of entry 

 Head of Housing, EH & TS 

Authority to make a 
representation to review a 
licence on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority as a 
Responsible Authority  

 Trading Standards & 
Licensing Manager 

 

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST LICENSING PANEL
	4 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER SUB COMMITTEE
	Minutes
	29 Jan Minutes
	Minutes


	5 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - FIVE YEAR REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra (Chairman), David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), 
Phil Haseler, Gerry Clark, David Cannon, John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Karen Davies, 
Jon Davey and Geoff Hill 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, Greg Nelson, David Cook and Tracy Hendren 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bowden. Councillor Davey would be 
arriving to the meeting, a little late. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Brar declared a personal interest that she was a licensee in the borough. 
 
Councillor Bhangra declared a personal interest that he held a Transport for London PCO 
Chauffeur licence and was a SIA close protection Officer. 

 
MINUTES OF THE LAST LICENSING PANEL  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor Baldwin. 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER SUB  
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 29 January 
2021 were a true and accurate record of the meetings. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Clark and Councillors Brar and Davies. 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - FIVE YEAR REVIEW  
 
The Chairman briefly introduced the item. 
 
The item began with a brief discussion on whether the report and the recommendations within 
it should have been proposed and seconded before the Officer introduced the item. After a 
lengthy discussion, the clerk suggested that the Officer introduce the report and then a panel 
debate take place and then for Members to propose and second the recommendations. 
 
Greg Nelson, Trading Standards & Licencing Manager, introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Davies recommended that the Safeguarding Partnership be added to paragraph 
1.3, as well as, the statutory consultees, consult on the future policy as there was overlap of 
licensing and safeguarding. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Hill. 
 



Councillor Cannon was very happy to support the recommendation made by Councillor Davies 
for the future policy when it was next reviewed. 
 
ACTION: Greg Nelson to include the Safeguarding Partnership to  consult on the future 
policy when reviewed. 
 
Councillor Baldwin asked for clarification on the actual anniversary date of the expiry. Greg 
Nelson suggested that it had technically expired in January 2021. Councillor Baldwin 
commented that this was coming to Panel four months after it had expired. Councillor Baldwin 
asked why it was so late coming to Panel and Greg Nelson informed the Panel that they had 
been working with the Home Office to see if the borough would get dispensation. 
 
Councillor Baldwin commented that since the Panel had debated statutory consultees and 
voluntary consultees, he had noted from the report that even though the policy had no impact 
on adults, Hilary Hall had been consulted. Councillor Baldwin asked why Kevin McDaniel had 
not been consulted even though children were impacted. Greg Nelson informed the Panel that 
Hilary Hall had been consulted as she was the Head of Service of the team that Greg Nelson 
worked in. 
 
Councillor Hilton commented that he was totally in agreement all attempts to make the 
documents clearer and easier to understand by residents. The document would give a very 
clear understanding to anyone reading it. 
 
Councillor Cannon reassured Councillors that the consultations that had been carried out by 
Greg Nelson were all statutory and required consultees that had been consulted, mentioned in 
paragraph 1.3. It had been identified that these were the people that needed to be consulted. 
Trade had not been consulted as it had not been possible. Councillor views on safeguarding 
are in addition to the required consultees. 
 
The clerk took a named vote on the proposal that Councillor Davies made and was seconded 
by Councillor Hill. This was to add the Safeguarding Partnership to consultee list for the future 
policy. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the proposal made to add the Safeguarding 
Partnership to the consultee list for the future policy. 
 
The clerk took a named vote on the recommendations in the report. This was proposed by 
Councillor Cannon and seconded by Councillor Hill. 
 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Licensing Panel recommends to Full 
Council that the RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 2021 - 2026 be adopted (noting 
the interim nature of the Policy as set out in paragraphs 2.8 - 2.10) 
 

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the future meeting dates of the Licensing Panel. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


